

No. 18-459

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

JUAN E. MONTEVERDE
MILES D. SCHREINER
MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC
The Empire State Building
350 Fifth Ave., Ste. 4405
New York, NY 10118

BENJAMIN HEIKALI
FARUQI & FARUQI LLP
10866 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1470
Los Angeles, CA 90024

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 800-2660
daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
Argument.....	7
A. The decision below does not create a square circuit conflict.....	7
B. The decision below is correct.....	14
C. The petition does not present an important question warranting further review in this case	24
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	29
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc., In re</i> , 932 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	29
<i>DeKalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Digital Island Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)....	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Feldbaum v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 234 (8th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Flaherty & Crumrine Preferred Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	20
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973)	23, 24
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	29
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	30
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	14
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	27, 29
<i>Lane v. United States</i> , 286 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	27
<i>McFarland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	22
<i>Pryor v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 942 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	18
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	15, 22, 29
<i>SEC v. Adler</i> , 137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	23, 24
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974).....	9, 10
<i>Stevens v. Employer-Teamsters Joint Council No. 84 Pension Fund</i> , 979 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	27

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	19, 20
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Sheldon</i> , 755 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	30
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	29
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	29
Statutes and regulations:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	25, 29
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)).....	16, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)(1))	12, 13
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)(2))	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78n(a) (§ 14(a)).....	10, 11, 23, 24, 29
15 U.S.C. 78n(d)(4) (§ 14(d)(4))	21
15 U.S.C. 78n(e) (§ 14(e))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)(A).....	25
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)(B).....	25
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)(A).....	25
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	29
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. 240.14a (Rule 14a-9)	11

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
L. Bebchuk, et al., <i>Fairness Opinions: How Fair Are They and What Can Be Done About It?</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 27 (Feb. 1989).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 1711, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	22
L. Loss, et al., <i>Fundamentals of Securities Regulation</i> (5th ed. 2004)	16
3 L. Loss, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (2d ed. 1961).....	15
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	30
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2018</i> < https://tinyurl.com/2017-det-stats >	26
